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Year Posn Driver/ Co-driver Nationality Car Points Wins 

2021 1. Eneko Conde (1st)/ Lorenzo Serrano (1st) Spain Kia 91.5 3 

 2. Didier Malga/ Anne-Valerie Bonnel France Kia/ Peugeot/ 

Tesla/Porsche 

61.5 1 

 3. Michal Ždárský/ Jakub Nábělek Czech Republic Škoda/ Kia 52.5 1 

  4. Carlos Sergnese/ Lukas Sergnese;  

José Luis García 

Spain Kia 52.5  

 5. Guido Guerrini/ Francesca Olivoni;  

Artur Prusak 

Italy/ 

Czech Republic 

Volkswagen 46.5  

 6. Franco Špacapan/ Tadej Špacapan; 

Sebastijan Kobal 

Slovenia Kia 39  

 7. Txema Foronda/ Pilar Rodas Spain Hyundai 36  

 8. Gunnlauger Guðmundsson/ 

Patrekur Njalsson 

Iceland Volkswagen 30  

 = José Manuel Pérez/ Javier Herrera Spain Hyundai 30  

 10. Kalin Dedikov/ Antoaneta Dedikova; 

Petr Beneš 

Bulgaria/ 

Czech Republic 

Hyundai 27  

 11. Ricardo González/ Ose Salas Spain Hyundai 22.5 1 

 = Frédéric Lansiaux/ Nicolas Buhot France Volkswagen 22.5 1 

 13. Pedro Morais/ Silvia Coutinho Portugal BMW 21  

 14. Håkon Jokulsson/ Hinrik Haralddon Iceland Tesla 20  

 15. Pavel Huňáček/ Vojtěch Formánek Czech Republic Kia 18  

 16. Óscar García/ Sergio Marco Spain Volkswagen 15  

 = Josě Ignacio Marcos/ Alfonso Oairbide Spain Kia 15  

 18. Ondřej Hunčovský/ Tereza Hunčovska Czech Republic Škoda 12  

 = Asier Santamaria/ Roberto Renteria Spain Hyundai 12  

 20. Martin Peterka/ Petr Beneš Czech Republic Škoda 10.5  

 

 

2022 1. Eneko Conde (2nd)/Lorenzo Serrano (2nd) Spain Kia 118.5 2 

 2. Guido Guerrini/ Artur Prusak Italy/ Czech Rep. Kia 115.5 1 

 3. Michal Ždárský/ Jakub Nábělek Czech Republic Hyundai 100.5 1 

 4. Carlos Sergnese/ Joseba Rodríguez;  

Luzia Sergnese; Laura Bermudez 

Spain MG 63  

 5. Didier Malga/ Anne-Valerie Bonnel France Kia/ Porsche 55,5  

 6. Carlos Alvarez/ Laura Bermudez Spain Hyundai 24  

 7. Jacques Pastor/ Fulvio Gazzola Monaco/ Italy Kia 22.5 1 

 8. Franko Špacapan/ Sebastijan Kobal Slovenia Kia 21  

 9. José Manuel Pérez/ Javier Herrera Spain Hyundai 18  

 10. Karel Colibert/ Nathalie Zbinden France Volkswagen 12  

 = Pavel Huňáček/ Vojtěch Formánek Czech Republic Kia 12  

 = Ricardo González/ Luzia Sergnese;  

Pablo Albo 

Spain Kia 12  

 13. Aljoša Makarović/ Tadej Špacapan Slovenia Hyundai 10.5  

 14. Lucas Pérez/ Miguel Casada Spain Hyundai 9  

 = Martin Venuš/ Pavel Kacerovský Czech Republic Kia 9  

 = Miroslav Timura/ Petr Timura Czech Republic Kia 9  

 = Marek Tomišek/ Miroslav Tomišek Czech Republic Kia 9  

 18. Ondřej Hunčovský/ Tereza Hunčovska Czech Republic Volkswagen 7.5  

 19. Joan Dalmau/ Carlos Jiménez Spain SEAT 6  

 = Tanguy Frejaville/ Michel Frejaville  French BMW 6  
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 = Hristo Hristov/ Dilian Popov Bulgaria Hyundai 6  

 = Pedro Morais/ Silvia Coutinho Portugal BMW 6  

 = Nuno Serrano/ Alexandre Berardo Portugal Renault 6  

 

 

2023 1. Michal Ždárský (1st)/ Jakub Nábělek (1st) Czech Republic Hyundai 81 1 

 2. Guido Guerrini/ Artur Prusak Italy/ Czech Rep. Kia 80 2 

 3. Eneko Conde/ Lukas Sergnese Spain Kia 77  

 4. Franko Špacapan/ Sebastijan Kobal;  

Tadej Špacapan 

Slovenia Kia 32 1 

 5. Pedro Morais/ Silvia Coutinho   Portugal Hyundai 27 1 

 6. Didier Malga/ Anne-Valerie Bonnel France Kia 21  

 7. Mircea Mester/ Cornel Socariciu Romania Hyundai 17  

 8. Ondřej Hunčovský/ Tereza Hunčovska Czech Republic Tesla 16  

 = Ricardo González/ José Manuel Salas Spain Kia 16  

 10. José Antonio Luján/ Acay Luján Spain Renault 15  

 11. Vincent Mucchielli/ Maxime Antoine France Volkswagen 14  

 12. Kalin Dedikov/ Antoaneta Dedikova Bulgaria Kia 13  

 13. Aljoša Makarović/ Tadej Špacapan Slovenia Renault 10  

 = Nuno Serrano/ Alexandre Bernardo Portugal Kia 10  

 15. Antoine Dechamps/ Didier Noirhomme Belgium Volkswagen 9  

 16. Jérôme Aymard/ Christophe Marques France Nissan 8  

 = Eduardo Godinho/ José Carlos Figueiredo Portugal Kia 8  

 18. Tore Johansson/ Magnus Lindgren Sweden Volkswagen 6  

 = Jérémy Ruiz/ Charly Minotti France  6  

 = Beitske Visser/ Arthur Kammerer Netherlands Polestar 6  

 = Bernhard Heine/ Valérie Piette;  

Laurent Secretin 

Belgium Volkswagen 6  

 

 

2024 1. Michal Ždárský (2nd)/Jakub Nábělek (2nd) Czech Republic Hyundai 149.5 4 

 2. Guido Guerrini/ Artur Prusak Italy/ Czech Rep. Kia 140.5 4 

 3. Kalin Dedikov/ Antoaneta Dedikova; 

Georgi Pavlov 

Bulgaria Kia   

 4. Franko Špacapan/ Sebastijan Kobal Slovenia Kia 48.5  

 5. Nuno Serrano/ Alexandre Bernardo Portugal Kia 37  

 6. Eneko Conde/ Lukas Sergnese Spain Kia 28.5  

 7. Shirley Fernández/ Antonio Fernández Spain Hyundai 25.5  

 8. José Manuel Pérez/ Javier Herrera Spain Hyundai 22  

 = Pedro Morais/ Silvia Coutinho Portugal BMW 21  

 10. Bernhard Heine/ Valérie Piette Belgium Volkswagen 18  

 11. Beitske Visser/ Arthur Kammerer Netherlands Polestar 17  

 12. Michel Decremer/ Jennifer Hugo Belgium Volkswagen 16.5 1 

 13. Eduardo Albino/ José Carlos Figueiredo Portugal Kia 16  

 14. Antoine Deschamps/ Bernard Verstraete; 

Antonio Caldeira 

Belgium/ 

Portugal 

Volkswagen 15  

 15. Kryštof Hájek/ Nikola Hajvová Czech Republic Peugeot 12  

 = Jean-Claude Mathoul/ Patrick Lienne Belgium Audi 12  

 17. Didier Malga/ Anne-Valerie Bonnel France Kia 11.5  

 18. Hakon Jökulsson/ Richard Grozier Iceland/ UK Volkswagen 9  

 = Eric Cunin/ Virginie Palizeul Belgium Volkswagen 9  

 20. José Antonio Luján/ Acay Luján Spain Dacia 8  

 = Aljoša Makarović/ Tadej Špacapan Slovenia Renault 8  

 


